Rate Schedules Residential, Small General Service, and Large General Service sales 
and transport. 

(I) A deadband of two percent (2%) shall apply. The WNA for an applicable billing period 

will apply only if the system-wide AHDD for the applicable billing period is lower than 
ninety-eight percent (98%) or higher than one hundred and two percent (102%) of the 
NHDD for the applicable billing period. 

(J) The WNA factor shall be calculated by first adjusting the NHDD for the applicable billing 
period by the deadband percentage of two percent (2%). The deadband percentage 
shall be multiplied by the NHDD and then added to NHDD for the billing period when the